Masthead Logo

## NYLS Journal of International and Comparative Law

Volume 2 | Issue 3

Article 5

1981

# Memorial, for the Government of New Ghana

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.nyls.edu/ journal\_of\_international\_and\_comparative\_law

Part of the Law Commons

## **Recommended** Citation

(1981) "Memorial, for the Government of New Ghana," *NYLS Journal of International and Comparative Law*: Vol. 2 : Iss. 3, Article 5. Available at: https://digitalcommons.nyls.edu/journal\_of\_international\_and\_comparative\_law/vol2/iss3/5

This THE 1981 PHILIP C. JESSUP INTERNATIONAL LAW MOOT COURT COMPETITION - EASTERN REGIONAL FINAL is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@NYLS. It has been accepted for inclusion in NYLS Journal of International and Comparative Law by an authorized editor of DigitalCommons@NYLS.

## IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

\* \* \* \* \* \* \*

.

Pleadings

\* \* \* \* \* \* \*

## THE CONTINENTAL SHELF DELIMITATION CASE (NEW GHANA v. NEW TOGO)

## MEMORIAL ON THE MERITS OF THE DISPUTE SUBMITTED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF NEW GHANA\*

. . . . . . . . . .

Spring 1981 The 1981 Philip C. Jessup International Law Moot Court Competition

> Team Seven: Elizabeth S. Benson Laurie K. Chisolm Mark A. Conrad Margaret A. Enloe Svetlana V. Petroff

<sup>\*</sup>Copyright 1981 by the Association of Student International Law Societies. Reprinted by permission.

N.Y.J. Int'l & Comp. L.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

#### JURISDICTION

## STATEMENT OF FACTS

#### QUESTIONS PRESENTED

#### SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

## **ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES**

- I. NO PRIOR INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS AFFECT THE DELIMITATION OF THE CONTINENTAL SHELF ADJACENT TO NEW GHANA AND NEW TOGO
  - A. THE 1948 TREATY ESTABLISHES NO OFFSHORE BOUNDARY BETWEEN NEW GHANA AND NEW TOGO
    - 1. According to the Textual Approach, the 1948 Treaty Establishes an Internal Boundary Between New Ghana and New Togo Only
    - 2. According to the Teleological Approach, the 1948 Treaty Establishes an Internal Boundary Between New Ghana and New Togo Only
    - 3. No Subsequent State Practice Indicates that the 1948 Treaty was Extended to Establish an Offshore Boundary Between New Ghana and New Togo
  - B. THE LATERAL CONTINENTAL SHELF BOUNDARY BETWEEN NEW GHANA AND NEW TOGO IS TO BE DETERMINED WITHOUT REFERENCE TO THE 1975 TREATIES BETWEEN NEW TOGO, NEW BENIN AND NIGERIA
    - 1. Under General Principles of International Law, New Ghana Cannot Be Bound by Agreements to Which It Is Not a Party

- 2. The 1975 Treaties are Not Relevant Considerations Affecting the Lateral Continental Shelf Delimitation Between New Ghana and New Togo
- 3. The 1975 Treaties Are Not Sufficient Evidence of State Practice to Compel a Similar Boundary Delimitation Between New Ghana and New Togo
- II. UNDER BOTH CONVENTIONAL AND CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW, THE MEDIAN/ EQUIDISTANCE PRINCIPLE IS APPLIED TO DELIMIT THE CONTINENTAL SHELF BETWEEN ADJACENT STATES UNLESS THERE IS A FINDING OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE WHICH WARRANTS A DEVIATION
- III. KETA ISLAND MUST BE GIVEN "FULL EFFECT" IN DELIMITING THE SHELF
  - A. SINCE THE BASELINES FROM WHICH CONTINENTAL SHELVES ARE DELIMITED INCLUDE ISLANDS, IT VIOLATES TREATY AND CUSTOMARY LAW TO EXCLUDE KETA ISLAND FROM THIS BASELINE
  - B. SINCE KETA ISLAND LIES IN SUCH CLOSE PROXIMITY TO ITS MAINLAND, CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW MANDATES THAT IT BE GIVEN FULL EFFECT
  - C. SINCE THE SIZE, LOCATION, POPULATION AND ECONOMIC TIES OF KETA MAKE IT AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE MAINLAND, IT MUST BE GIVEN FULL EFFECT
- IV. THERE ARE NO SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WITHIN THE DISPUTED AREA REQUIRING DEVIATION FROM THE EQUIDISTANT LINE
  - A. THERE ARE NO GEOGRAPHICAL FEATURES CONSTITUTING A SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE
    - 1. There Are No Significant Concavities, Convexities or Substantial Sinuousities Requiring Deviation From the Equidistant Line
    - 2. Because the Projection of Keta Island Does Not Constitute a "radical, unnatural or unreasonable distortion," of the Equidistant Line It Is Not a Special Circumstance Requiring Deviation

- 3. There Is No Rule or Criterion in General Acceptance by Which New Togo May Be Deemed a Geographically Disadvantaged State
- B. INEQUITABLE ALLOCATION OF MINING RESOURCES DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE
  - 1. International Law Does Not Require an Equitable Allocation of Resources
  - 2. Unity of Deposits and New Ghana's Commitment to Exploration Compel Its Continued Control
  - 3. New Togo Has Violated Its Duty to Negotiate in Good Faith
- C. RESPONDENT'S FISHING ACTIVITIES AROUND NEW LOMÉ ROCK DO NOT REQUIRE DEVIATION FROM THE EQUIDISTANT LINE
  - 1. New Togo's Fishing Activity Will Not Be Impaired by New Ghana's Delimitation
  - 2. New Ghana Is In Need of the Fishing Area
  - 3. New Ghana Is in a Better Position to Preserve the Ecological Balance of the Fisheries in the Area
- V. EVEN IF THIS COURT REJECTS THE EQUIDISTANCE PRINCIPLE FOR DELIMITING THE CONTINENTAL SHELF, EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES REQUIRE THE MAINTENANCE OF THE EQUIDISTANT LINE DRAWN BY NEW GHANA
  - A. THE EQUIDISTANT LINE IS MANDATED BY THE THEORY OF NATURAL PROLONGATION
  - B. THE LINE DRAWN BY NEW TOGO FAILS TO CONSIDER ALL THE RELEVANT FACTORS REQUIRED BY EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES
    - 1. No Account Was Taken of the Roadstead or Charts Issued by New Ghana
    - 2. Since Keta Island Is Entitled to Its Own Continental Shelf, the Three-Mile Bank Which New Togo Has Drawn Violates Customary International Law

- C. THE EQUIDISTANCE PRINCIPLE, FUNDAMENTAL TO THE ACHIEVEMENT OF EQUITABLE RESULTS, SHOULD BE APPLIED TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE
- VI. THE GRANTING OF INTERIM RELIEF BY THIS COURT WOULD BE INAPPROPRIATE
- VII. PRAYERS FOR APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION AND FOR NECESSARY ORDERS

1981]

## **INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

#### A. TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

- 1. European Fisheries Convention, [1976] Gr. Brit. T.S. No. 35 (Cmd.\_\_\_\_).
- 2. Treaty Between New Benin and New Togo, entered into force 1975.
- 3. Treaty Between New Benin and Nigeria, entered into force 1975.
- 4. Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, *done* May 22, 1969, U.N. Conf. Doc. A/CONF. 39/27 (entered into force Jan. 27, 1980).
- 5. Convention on Transit Trade of Landlocked States, [1965] 597 U.N.T.S. 42.
- 6. Convention on the Continental Shelf, done Apr. 29, 1958, 1 U.S.T. 471, T.I.A.S. No. 5578, 499 U.N.T.S. 311.
- 7. Convention on Fishing and Conservation of the Living Resources of the High Seas, *done* Apr. 29, 1958, 1 U.S.T. 138, T.I.A.S. No. 5969, 559 U.N.T.S. 285.
- 8. Convention on the High Seas, done Apr. 29, 1958, 2 U.S.T. 2312, T.I.A.S. No. 5200, 450 U.N.T.S. 82.
- 9. Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone, done Apr. 29, 1958, 2 U.S.T. 1606, T.I.A.S. No. 5639, 516 U.N.T.S. 205.
- 10. Treaty Between United Kingdom and France (1948).
- 11. Statute of the International Court of Justice, Oct. 24, 1945, 19U.S.T. 5450, T.I.A.S. No. 6529.
- 12. United Nations Charter.
- 13. Convention and Statute on the Freedom of Transit, [1921] 7L.N.T.S. 11.
- **B.** CASES
  - 1. Aegean Sea Continental Shelf Case, Interim Protective Order of Sept. 11, 1976, [1976] I.C.J. 3.
  - 2. Case of Temple of Preah Vihear, [1962] I.C.J. 16.
  - 3. Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (United Kingdom v. Iceland) [1974] I.C.J. 3.
  - 4. Fisheries Jurisdiction Case (United Kingdom v. Norway), [1951] I.C.J. 116
  - 5. Grisbadarna Case (Norway v. Sweden), 1 Hague Ct. Rep. (Scott) 121 (1916).
  - 6. North Sea Continental Shelf Cases [1969] I.C.J. 3.

- 0000**u**p
- 7. North Sea Continental Shelf Cases (Pleadings), Counter Memorial of Denmark, I.C.J. Pleadings 259 (1968).
- 8. United Kingdom-France Delimitation of the Continental Shelf Arbitration Agreement, Decision of June 30, 1977, reprinted in 18 Int'l Legal Materials 397 (1979).
- C. STATUTES
  - 1. Fishery Conservation and Management Act of 1976, 16 U.S.C. § 1811 (Supp. 1979).
- D. TREATISES
  - 1. J. Andrassy, International Law and the Resources of the Sea (1970).
  - 2. I. Brownlie, Principles of Public International Law (3d ed. 1979).
  - 3. E. Brown, The Legal Regime of the Hydrospace (1971).
  - 4. B. Cheng, General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals (1953).
  - 5. C. J. Colombus, The International Law of the Sea (6th rev. ed. 1967).
  - 6. Food and Agricultural Organization, World Food Survey (1946).
  - 7. M. McDougal & W. Burke, The Public Order of the Oceans (1962).
  - 8. L. McNair, The Law of Treaties (2d rev. ed. 1969).
  - 9. D. O'Connell, 1 International Law (2d ed. 1970).
  - 10. L. Oppenheim, International Law (8th ed. H. Lauterpacht 1955).
  - 11. G. Schwarzenberger, 1 International Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals (1957).
  - 12. G. Tunkin, Theory of International Law (1974).
  - 13. M. Whiteman, 4 Digest of International Law (1965).
- E. ESSAYS
  - 1. Hodgson, Islands: Normal and Special Circumstances, in Law of the Sea: The Emerging Regime of the Oceans (J. Gamble & G. Pontecorvo eds. 1974).
- F. JOURNALS
  - 1. Adede, Toward the Formulation of the Rule of Delimitation of Sea Boundaries Between States with Adjacent or Opposite Coasts, 19 Va. J. Int'l L. 207 (1979).
  - 2. Amin, Customary Rules of Delimitation of the Continental Shelf: The Gulf States Practice, 11 J. Mar. L. & Com. 509 (1980).

- 3. Blecher, Equitable Delimitation of Continental Shelf, 73 Am. J. Int'l L. 60 (1979).
- 4. Brown, The Anglo-French Continental Shelf Case, 16 San Diego L. Rev. 461 (1979).
- 5. Delin, Shall Islands Be Taken Into Account When Drawing the Median Line According to Article 6 of the Convention on the Continental Shelf?, 41 Nordisktiddskrift for Int'l Rel. 205 (1971).
- 6. Ely, Seabed Boundaries Between Coastal States: The Effect to be Given Islets as "Special Circumstances", 6 Int'l Law. 219 (1972).
- 7. Fitzmaurice, The Law and Procedures of the International Court of Justice: Treaty Interpretation and Certain Other Treaty Points, 33 Brit. Y.B. Int'l L. 203 (1957).
- 8. Fitzmaurice, Some Results of the Geneva Conference on the Law of the Sea, 8 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 73 (1959)
- Goldie, The North Sea Continental Shelf Cases A Ray of Hope for the International Court, 16 N.Y.L.F. 325 (1970).
- 10. Gross, The Dispute Between Greece and Turkey Concerning the Continental Shelf in the Aegean, 71 Am. J. Int'l L. 31 (1977).
- 11. Hodgson & Smith, The Informal Single Negotiating Text (Committee II): A Geographical Perspective, 3 Ocean Dev. & Int'l L. 225 (1976).
- 12. Jacovides, Three Aspects of the Law of the Sea: Islands, Delimitation and Dispute Settlement, 3 Marine Pol'y 278 (1979).
- 13. Karl, Islands and the Delimitation of the Continental Shelf: A Framework for Analysis, 71 Am. J. Int'l L. 642 (1977).
- 14. Keith, Succession to Bilateral Treaties by Seceding States, 61 Am. J. Int'l L. 521 (1967).
- 15. MacGibbon, Estoppel in International Law, 7 Int'l & Comp. L. 468, 473 (1958).
- 16. Merrills, The United Kingdom-France Continental Shelf Arbitration, 10 Cal. W. Int'l L.J. 314 (1980).
- 17. Nelson, Equality and the Delimitation of Maritime Boundaries, 11 Iranian Rev. Int'l Rel. 197 (1978).
- Padwa, Submarine Boundaries, 9 Int'l & Comp. L.Q. 628 (1960).

- 19. Swan, The Gulf of Maine Dispute: Canada and the United States Delimit the Atlantic Continental Shelf, 10 Nat. Resources Law. 405 (1977).
- 20. Weissberg, Maps as Evidence in International Boundary Disputes: A Reappraisal, 57 Am. J. Int'l L. 781 (1963).
- 21. Whiteman, Conference on the Law of the Sea: Convention on the Continental Shelf, 52 Am. J. Int'l L. 629 (1958).
- 22. Note, Method and Basis of Seaward Delimitation of Continental Shelf Jurisdiction, 17 Va. J. Int'l L. 107 (1976).
- G. OTHER INTERNATIONAL LEGAL MATERIALS
  - 1. U.N. Press Release, Montevideo Declaration on the Law of the Sea, NV/185 (June 9, 1970), reprinted in 64 Am. J. Int'l L. 1021 (1970).
  - 2. Informal Composite Negotiating Text (ICNT/Rev. 3), U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 62/W.P. 10 (Sept. 22, 1980).
  - 3. International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, U.N. General Assembly Resolution 2200A (XXI), 21 U.N. GAOR, Supp. No. 16 (A/6316), U.N. Doc. A/RES/ 2200A (Dec. 16, 1966).
- H. MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES
  - 1. Presidential Proclamation No. 2668, 10 Fed. Reg. 12304 (1945), reprinted in 59 Stat. 885 (1945).
